Dole�s 100% owned domestic subsidiaries (�Guarantors�) have fully and unconditionally guaranteed, on a joint and several basis, Dole�s obligations
under the indentures related to the 2013 Debentures, the 2014 Notes and the 2016 Notes. Each guarantee is subordinated in right of payment to
the Guarantors� existing and future

29

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(Unaudited)

senior debt, including obligations under the senior secured credit facilities, and will rank pari passu with all senior subordinated indebtedness of
the applicable Guarantor.

The accompanying Guarantor consolidating financial information is presented on the equity method of accounting for all periods presented.
Under this method, investments in subsidiaries are recorded at cost and adjusted for Dole�s share in the subsidiaries� cumulative results of
operations, capital contributions and distributions and other changes in equity. Elimination entries relate to the elimination of investments in
subsidiaries and associated intercompany balances and transactions as well as cash overdraft and income tax reclassifications.

The following are condensed consolidating statements of operations of Dole for the quarters ended March 24, 2012 and March 26, 2011;
condensed consolidating balance sheets as of March 24, 2012 and December 31, 2011 and condensed consolidating statements of cash flows for
the quarters ended March 24, 2012 and March 26, 2011.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Quarter Ended March 24, 2012

Dole
Food

Company, Inc. Guarantors
Non

Guarantors Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

Revenues, net $ 21,615 $ 724,859 $ 1,205,073 $ (324,937) $ 1,626,610
Cost of products sold (16,841) (641,343) (1,119,341) 321,766 (1,455,759)

Gross margin 4,774 83,516 85,732 (3,171) 170,851
Selling, marketing and general and administrative
expenses (14,500) (58,584) (57,399) 3,171 (127,312)
Charges for restructuring � � (1,331) � (1,331)
Gain on sale of assets 962 � 3,241 � 4,203

Operating income (loss) (8,764) 24,932 30,243 � 46,411
Equity in subsidiary income 39,640 18,092 � (57,732) �
Other income (expense), net � � 3,008 � 3,008
Interest income 19 75 755 � 849
Interest expense (22,290) (34) (8,512) � (30,836)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes and equity earnings 8,605 43,065 25,494 (57,732) 19,432
Income taxes 7,753 (4,344) (7,267) � (3,858)
Earnings from equity method investments 9 150 1,444 � 1,603

Income from continuing operations, net of income
taxes 16,367 38,871 19,671 (57,732) 17,177
Loss from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes � � (33) � (33)

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Net income 16,367 38,871 19,638 (57,732) 17,144
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests � � (777) � (777)

Net income attributable to shareholders of Dole Food
Company, Inc. $ 16,367 $ 38,871 $ 18,861 $ (57,732) $ 16,367

30

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(Unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Quarter Ended March 26, 2011

Dole
Food

Company, Inc. Guarantors
Non

Guarantors Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

Revenues, net $ 22,192 $ 761,885 $ 1,270,787 $ (368,760) $ 1,686,104
Cost of products sold (17,638) (672,957) (1,154,240) 365,492 (1,479,343)

Gross margin 4,554 88,928 116,547 (3,268) 206,761
Selling, marketing and general and administrative
expenses (12,843) (60,248) (54,907) 3,268 (124,730)
Charges for restructuring � � (2,755) � (2,755)

Operating income (loss) (8,289) 28,680 58,885 � 79,276
Equity in subsidiary income 29,540 4,463 � (34,003) �
Other income (expense), net � � (39,351) � (39,351)
Interest income 250 247 821 � 1,318
Interest expense (22,796) (22) (12,652) � (35,470)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes and equity earnings (1,295) 33,368 7,703 (34,003) 5,773
Income taxes 2,335 (4,427) (3,048) � (5,140)
Earnings from equity method investments � 225 985 � 1,210

Income from continuing operations, net of income
taxes 1,040 29,166 5,640 (34,003) 1,843
Income from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes � � 202 � 202

Net income 1,040 29,166 5,842 (34,003) 2,045
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests � � (1,005) � (1,005)

Net income attributable to shareholders of Dole Food
Company, Inc. $ 1,040 $ 29,166 $ 4,837 $ (34,003) $ 1,040

31

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(Unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

As of March 24, 2012

Dole Food
Company, Inc. Guarantors

Non
Guarantors Eliminations Total

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,328 $ 1,681 $ 91,727 $ � $ 105,736
Restricted cash � � 6,178 � 6,178
Receivables, net of allowances 116,952 132,485 489,345 � 738,782
Inventories 7,977 300,835 568,219 � 877,031
Prepaid expenses and other assets 6,868 10,556 46,836 � 64,260
Deferred income tax assets � 21,710 8,856 (4,515) 26,051
Assets held-for-sale 12,479 3,813 7,644 � 23,936

Total current assets 156,604 471,080 1,218,805 (4,515) 1,841,974
Investments 2,601,399 1,920,067 102,539 (4,522,467) 101,538
Actively marketed land 74,814 � � � 74,814
Property, plant and equipment, net 134,856 268,429 497,460 � 900,745
Goodwill � 131,818 280,897 � 412,715
Intangible assets, net 689,615 6,476 43,563 � 739,654
Other assets, net 66,985 16,029 181,033 (6,824) 257,223

Total assets $ 3,724,273 $ 2,813,899 $ 2,324,297 $ (4,533,806) $ 4,328,663

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 5,505 $ 153,874 $ 341,924 $ � $ 501,303
Accrued liabilities 60,983 173,813 291,206 (4,515) 521,487
Current portion of long-term debt, net (1,075) 326 11,293 � 10,544
Notes payable � � 56,438 � 56,438

Total current liabilities 65,413 328,013 700,861 (4,515) 1,089,772
Intercompany payables (receivables) 1,339,283 (135,082) (1,204,201) � �
Long-term debt, net 995,793 2,518 627,522 � 1,625,833
Deferred income tax liabilities 153,791 � 38,022 (6,824) 184,989
Other long-term liabilities 297,934 22,629 209,080 � 529,643
Equity attributable to shareholders of
Dole Food Company, Inc. 872,059 2,595,821 1,926,646 (4,522,467) 872,059
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interests � � 26,367 � 26,367

Total equity 872,059 2,595,821 1,953,013 (4,522,467) 898,426

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,724,273 $ 2,813,899 $ 2,324,297 $ (4,533,806) $ 4,328,663

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 49

32

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(Unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2011

Dole Food
Company, Inc. Guarantors

Non
Guarantors Eliminations Total

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,558 $ 1,813 $ 106,977 $ � $ 122,348
Restricted cash � � 6,230 � 6,230
Receivables, net of allowances 106,855 122,450 455,789 � 685,094
Inventories 8,970 309,391 511,156 � 829,517
Prepaid expenses and other assets 6,647 8,934 49,750 � 65,331
Deferred income tax assets �

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 51